COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY,) CASE NO.
INC. TO AMEND ITS DEMAND SIDE) 2015-00277
MANAGEMENT PROGRAM	j

COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION TO DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.

Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. ("Duke Kentucky"), pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, is to file with the Commission an original in paper medium and an electronic version of the following information. The information requested herein is due on or before November 10, 2015. Responses to requests for information in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed and indexed. Each response shall include the name of the witness responsible for responding to the questions related to the information provided.

Each response shall be answered under oath or, for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

Duke Kentucky shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect. For any request to which Duke Kentucky fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, it shall

provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.

Careful attention shall be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request. When applicable, the requested information shall be separately provided for total company operations and jurisdictional operations. When filling a document containing personal information, Duke Kentucky shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.

- Refer to the response to Commission Staff's Initial Request for Information
 ("Staff's First Request"), Item 4, and page 5 of Attachment STAFF-DR-01-6a, Item 6.
- a. Explain whether a customer can be charged only the Distribution Level Rates Part A DS, DP, DT, GS-FL, EH & SP factor of \$0.001703/kWh.
- b. Explain whether a customer can be charged only the Transmission
 Level Rates & Distribution Level Rates Part B TT factor of \$0.000161/kWh.
- c. If the answer to parts a. and b. are yes, and a customer can be charged the Distribution Level Rates Total DS, DP, DT, GS-FL, EH & SP factor, explain whether the customer will be charged \$0.001865/kWh as proposed on page 5 of Attachment STAFF-DR-01-6a, or whether the customer will be charged the sum of the Distribution Level Rates Part A DS, DP, DT, GS-FL, EH & SP factor of \$0.001703/kWh, plus the Transmission Level Rates & Distribution Level Rates Part B TT factor of \$0.000161/kWh, which should equal \$0.001864/kWh.

d. Provide Attachment STAFF-DR-01-6b in electronic format with formulas intact and cells unprotected.

2. Refer to the response to Staff's First Request, Item 7. Explain whether the referral fees are reflected in the costs of Duke Kentucky's demand-side management ("DSM") portfolio.

3. Refer to the response to Staff's First Request, Item 8. Provide a copy of the contract, and a breakdown of how the costs are allocated to Duke Kentucky's DSM portfolio by program.

4. Refer to the response to Staff's First Request, Item 14. It states that common areas in multifamily buildings do not qualify for the residential program but can qualify for the Small Business Energy Saver Program and Duke Energy's Non Residential Savings Store. Explain whether these two qualifying programs are marketed by Franklin Energy to the multifamily property manager.

5. Refer to the response to Staff's First Request, Item 26.

Explain whether Duke Kentucky has a signed contract with Thorpe
 Energy Services.

b. If the answer to part a. is yes, provide a copy of the contract and a breakdown of how the costs are allocated to Duke Kentucky's DSM portfolio by program.

OCT 2 6 2015

DATED

cc: Parties of Record

Jeff Derouen

Executive Director

Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, KY 40602

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Adele Frisch Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201

*E. Minna Rolfes-Adkins Paralegal Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street P. O. Box 960 Cincinnati, OH 45201